Resolution authorizing the City Engineer to hire a consultant to oversee the Construction of the VIP Trail and the Safe Routes to School Project and Appropriation of Funds.

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City of La Crosse applied for and was awarded grants for the VIP Trail and Safe Routes to School (SRTS) Project;

WHEREAS, said grants require and pay for construction oversite services,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Common Council of the City of La Crosse authorizes the City Engineer to hire a consultant for construction oversite services.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the sum of \$80,000.00 be appropriated as follows:

TID #14 Cash-City Share G/L Development Agreement-Not Borrowed From Previously Adopted Resolution #14-0428

\$50,000.00 \$30,000.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that when the State of Wisconsin reimburses the City of La Crosse for said projects that these funds are paid back to the Capital Project Equipment Reimbursement Fund first and then additional reimbursements shall be applied to TID #14 Cash.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that the City Engineer and Finance Director are hereby authorized to effectuate this resolution.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on July 13, 2017.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk City of La Crosse, Wisconsin